The committee is charged with cooperating with all public and private agencies interested in employment of the handicapped and to encourage and assist in the

organization of committees at the community level.

The members work closely in developing employer acceptance of qualified handicapped workers and informing handicapped persons of specific facilities available in seeking employment.

HEALTH, IOWA STATE DEPARTMENT OF

Lucas State Office Bldg., Des Moines 50319; 515-281-5605

C.F. BARRETT, D.D.S., Davenport; term expires 1986 RICHARD R. DAGUE, Ph.D., Oxford; term expires 1985 L.W. "JOE" GROSS, Mt. Ayr; term expires 1986 LLOYD HOLM, D.O., Pomery; term expires 1985 KARLA LOWE-PHELPS, R.N., Waterloo; term expires 1987 BEVERLY ROBINSON, M.D., Des Moines; term expires 1986 COLLEEN SHAW, R.D., Corning; term expires 1987 ARLAN D. VAN NORMAN, R. Ph., Swea City; term expires 1987 EDWARD SCOTT, M.D., Dubuque; term expires 1985

The Iowa State Board of Health is the policy-making body for the State Department of Health and has the powers and duties to adopt, promulgate, amend and repeal rules and regulations, and advise or make recommendations to the governor, General Assembly and the commissioner of Public Health relative to public health, hygiene and sanitation.

Under the direction of the commissioner, the Iowa State Department of Health exercises general supervision of the state's public health, promotes public hygiene and sanitation, and, unless otherwise provided, enforces law relating to public health. The department's programs are conducted through service areas composed of appropriate divisions.

Office for Health Planning and Development

Betty Grandquist, director; Lucas State Office Bldg., Des Moines 50319 515-281-4846

The Office for Health Planning and Development is responsible for:

1. Conducting the health planning activities of the state and implementing those parts of the State Health Plan within the state which relate to the government of the state.

2. Preparing, reviewing and revising, as necessary (but at least annually), a preliminary State Health Plan.

3. Assisting the Statewide Health Coordinating Council in the performance of its

functions generally.

4. Serving as the designated planning agency of the state for the purposes of Section 1122 of the Social Security Act when an agreement is approved pursuant to such section, and administering the State Certificate of Need program which applies to new institutional health services proposed to be offered or developed within the state.

5. To provide staff analysis as to the need for new institutional health facilities and

services to the health facility council.

Statewide Health Coordinating Council

Members are appointed by the governor: They are: Edward R. Lynn, Council Bluffs; Waldo O. Bargmann, Des Moines; C.F. Barrett, Davenport; Perry J. Chapin, Des Moines; LuJean Cole, Des Moines; Leonard L. Davis, Davenport; Donald W. Dunn, Des Moines; Lois R. Haecker, Des Moines; Susan Hallock, Council Bluffs; Ruth Henderson, Corning; Marcus L. Jarrett, Davenport; Linda Kamp, Davenport; Wayne H. Maddocks, Des Moines; Pamela Triolo, Iowa City; Dale A. Turnmire, Cresco; John J. VanLent, Muscatine; E.J. VanNostrand, Creston; George P. Wilson, Des Moines.